# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI175612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aural Analytics, Inc.	03/06/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Linus Health, Inc.	
Street Address:	reet Address: 280 Summer Street, 10th floor	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	tate/Country: MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02210	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62325070
Application Number:	62382494
Application Number:	15492105
Application Number:	15693699
Application Number:	16035985
Application Number:	62758511
Application Number:	62906939
Application Number:	62906868
Application Number:	62964642
Application Number:	62964646
Application Number:	17008552
Application Number:	63089482
Application Number:	63123265
Application Number:	63169069
Application Number:	17292339
Application Number:	63311830
Application Number:	17764054
Application Number:	17759088
Application Number:	17764016
Application Number:	18248349

**PATENT** 

REEL: 067153 FRAME: 0127 508502977

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18266563
Application Number:	18553335
PCT Number:	US1960386
PCT Number:	US2053059
PCT Number:	US2053084
PCT Number:	US2114754
PCT Number:	US2154277
PCT Number:	US2162660
PCT Number:	US2222885

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6178321724

**Email:** patentdocketing@foleyhoag.com,mbreault@foleyhoag.com

**Correspondent Name:** Meghan Breault **Address Line 1:** 155 SEAPORT BLVD.

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LHI transfer			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Meghan Breault			
SIGNATURE:	Meghan Breault			
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024			

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=LHI\_Assignment#page1.tif source=LHI\_Assignment#page2.tif source=LHI\_Assignment#page3.tif source=LHI\_Assignment#page4.tif source=LHI\_Assignment#page5.tif source=LHI\_Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 067153 FRAME: 0128

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is hereby entered into on March 6, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by, between, and among *Aural* (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company, in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of *Aural Analytics*, *Inc.* ("Assignor"); *Linus Health*, *Inc.* ("Assignee and "Secured Creditor").

- 1. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under, all of the following (hereafter collectively referred to as "Intellectual Property"):
  - (i) the entire worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in and to each and all patents in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said patents and applications, including but not limited to those set forth in **Schedule A** hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment set forth in this Assignment had not been made;
  - (ii) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Assignor, at the Assignee's, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world;
  - (iii) the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to any patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same;
  - (iv) any and all trademark and servicemark rights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, whether registered or not, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Assignor, including but not limited to those set forth on **Schedule B** hereto, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as

1

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

- (v) any and all copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and like protections, whether registered or not, whether published or unpublished, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;
- (vi) any and all trade secret rights, including rights Assignor may have under the laws governing confidential information or rights in law to prevent the unauthorized use or disclosure of such information.
- Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, together with the right of Assignor to claim priority in all countries in accordance with international law, any and all rights of Assignor corresponding to said Intellectual Property in countries throughout the world, and all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property worldwide together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Patents and Trademarks in accordance with this Assignment.
- 3. Secured Creditor, as signatory to this Assignment, hereby agrees that any and all encumbrances, liens, security interests, or other interests it has to the Intellectual Property are now fully released, discharged, terminated, and otherwise extinguished.
- **4.** Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has made no other agreements establishing any other encumbrances, liens, security interests, or third-party interests on or to the Intellectual Property, and that Assignor has full and complete authority to make this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, and all of which shall constitute a single agreement effective as of the date hereof. Any delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- **6.** This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

7. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the internal laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, Assignee, and Secured Creditor executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Aural (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC			
By:	- Will		
Name:	Michael Maidy, Manager for Aural (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC in its sole and limited capacity as Assignee for the benefit of the		
Title:	creditors of Aural Analytics, Inc.		
Linus	Health, Inc. [Secured Creditor]		
By:	MI		
Name:	James Kuan		
Title:	General Counsel		

# **SCHEDULE A**

### **Patents**

The following Patents including but not limited to:

Sub Case	Application #	Filing Date	Patent #	Title
US	15/693,699	1-Sep-2017	10,796,715	SPEECH ANALYSIS ALGORITHMIC SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBJECTIVE EVALUATION AND/OR DISEASE DETECTION
US	16/035,985	16-Jul-2018	10,290,200	SPEECH THERAPEUTIC DEVICES AND METHODS
US	15/492,105	20-Apr-2017	10,037,677	SPEECH THERAPEUTIC DEVICES AND METHODS
Prov	62/382,494	1-Sep-2016		SPEECH ANALYSIS ALGORITHMS FOR DISEASE DETECTION
US CON	17/008,552	31-Aug-2020		SPEECH ANALYSIS ALGORITHMIC SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBJECTIVE EVALUATION AND/OR DISEASE DETECTION
PCT	PCT/US2019/060386	8-Nov-2019		SPEECH ANALYSIS DEVICES AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING MIGRAINE ATTACKS
Prov	62/758,511	9-Nov-2018		SPEECH ANALYSIS DEVICES AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING MIGRAINE ATTACKS
Canad a	3119062	8-Nov-2019		SPEECH ANALYSIS DEVICES AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING MIGRAINE ATTACKS
Europ e	19882052.4	8-Nov-2019		SPEECH ANALYSIS DEVICES AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING MIGRAINE ATTACKS
US	17/292,339	7-May-2021		SPEECH ANALYSIS DEVICES AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING MIGRAINE ATTACKS
PCT	PCT/US2020/053059	28-Sep-2020		OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF PATIENT RESPONSE FOR CALIBRATION OF THERAPEUTIC INTERVENTIONS
Prov	62/906,939	27-Sep-2019		OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF PATIENT RESPONSE FOR CALIBRATION OF THERAPEUTIC INTERVENTIONS

1

PATENT REEL: 067153 FRAME: 0132

Sub Case	Application #	Filing Date	Patent #	Title
PCT	PCT/US2020/53084	28-Sep-2020		TRACKING ARTICULATORY AND PROSODIC DEVELOPMENT IN CHILDREN
Prov	62/906,868	27-Sep-2019		TRACKING ARTICULATORY AND PROSODIC DEVELOPMENT IN CHILDREN
Prov	62/964,646	22-Jan-2020		OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF SPEECH RESULTING FROM CONGESTION OR DECONGESTION
PCT	PCT/US/2021/01475 4	22-Jan-2021		COMBINED CONGESTION/SMOKING CESSATION PCT CONVERSION
Prov	62/964,642	22-Jan-2020		OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF SPEECH AND RESPIRATION CHANGES AFTER SMOKING CESSATION
Prov	63/123,265	9-Dec-2020		SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ESTIMATION OF FORCED VITAL CAPACITY USING SPEECH ACOUSTICS
Prov	63/089,482	8-Oct-2020		SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ASSESSING SPEECH, LANGUAGE, AND SOCIAL SKILLS
Prov	63/169,069	31-Mar-2021		SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIGITAL SPEECH-BASED EVALUATION OF COGNITIVE FUNCTION

## **SCHEDULE B**

### Trademarks

A. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 6,015,389, registered March 17, 2020, for the mark VOCALYZE in international class 9. The Company filed a fourth extension for this trademark that extends the registration to January 9, 2022.

1

PATENT REEL: 067153 FRAME: 0134